
-----------------------
f/~1 -(flY!() ~tJr(Yifq/S 

DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM ®~ 5/5/t ~ (Q 
NAME OF DOCUMENT: AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT I AZORRA PROPERTIES, LLC 

[MARINE FACILITIES OFFICE LEASE] 

Approved Comm. Mtg. on CAR#14-0430 

ITEM: 0 CM-14 

Apri115, 2014 

OPH-_ oo-_ 0 CR~ __ OR_--

Routing Origin: 0 CAO D ENG. D COMM. DEV. D OTHER ---------

Also attached: 0 copy of CAR Ocopy of document 0 ACM Form 0 # ___ originals 

By:~-----------------fonwardedto: --------------------------
Initials 

Department Director 

Please Check the proper box: CIP FUNDED 0 YES 
Capital Improvement Proje 

Capital Improvements defined as having a life 
of at least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 
and shall mean improvements to real property 
(land, buildings, fixtures) that add value and/or 
extend useful life, inc. major repairs such as 
roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property" 
include: land, real estate, realty, real. 

Date: 

Amount Required by Contract/Agreement$ IO I )----00 53- ef!.'t.!Div. ___ P_l0P-_-_._I o_q....;..·-t'----3-

FUNDING SOURCE: Index/Sub-object OOI -pKJ<oq 0101- .331Cj Project#--~;=_~-

-< 
I 

3.) City Attorney's Office: Approved as to Form # ___ Originals to City Mgr. By: ------

Cynthia Everett 

GingerWald 

Alain Boileau 

Cole Copertino 

D'Wayne Spence 

DJ Williams-Persad 

4.) Approved as to content: Assistant City Manager: 

Robert B. Dunckel 

Paul G. Ba11gel 

By: _________________________ _ By: ____________________________ __ 

Stanley Hawthorne, Assistant City Manager Susanne Torriente, Assistant City Manager 

5.) City Manager: Please sign as indicated and f01ward # __ original~ to Mayor. 

6.) Mayor: Please sign as indicated and fonward # ___ originals to Clerk. 

7.) To City Clerk for attestation and City seal. 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLERK'S OFFICE 

8.) City Clerk: RETURN ONE (1) ORIGINAL TO BOB DUNCKEL 

~ 
~ . 
;g =< 
~ ~ 

.:a; 
;, ~· 

;J 
D Copy of document to---------- OOriginal Route form to----------

0 Attach -- certified copies of Reso. # OFill-ln date 

L:\RBD\ROUTE\20 14\AMEND LEASE-AZORRA.DOC 
04/1112014 

s;2--

(') 
-1 
-< 



AMENDMENTTOLEASEAGREEMENT 
("2014 Amendment") 

11 
THIS IS AN AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT, entered into on this 

o.~! cla \sr, :)'\1 ~ '2014 by and between: 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municiptll 
corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter 
referred to as "Lessee", 

and 

AZORRA PROPERTIES, LLC, a Florida limited 
liability corporation, whose principal address is 
10 South New River Drive, East - Suite 200 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301, hereinafter referred to as 
"Lessor". 

Lessee and Pavi Management, Inc., entered into a Lease Agreement dated August 10, 
1993, for the lease of property located at 408 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 102 & 1 03, Fort 
Lauderdale, Florida for use as the City of Fort Lauderdale's Marine Facilities Administrative Office, 
for a term ending April 30, 1994 ("Lease Agreement"). 

The Lease Agreement has been extended for additional tefms and was assigned to Azorra 
Properties, LLC ("Lessor") on March 30, 2001. 

Lessee and Lessor entered an Amendment to Lease Agreement dated March 10, 2004 
extending the term of the Lease Agreement for an additional one (1) year term for the period May 1, 
2004 through and including April30, 2005 with a monthly rent of One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars 
($1 ,600.00), which is exempt from sales tax upon Lessee presenting to Lessor a tax exempt 
certificate. 

Lessee and Lessor entered a 2005 Amendment to Lease dated June 7, 2005 extending the 
term of the Lease Agreement for an additional one (1) year term for· the period May 1, 2005 through 
and including April30, 2006 with an annual rent of $19,776.00, which is exempt from sales tax upon 
Lessee presenting to Lessor a tax exempt certificate. 

Lessee and Lessor entered a 2006 Amendment to Lease dated April18, 2006 extending the 
term of the Lease Agreement for an additional one (1) year term for· the period May 1, 2006 through 
and including April 30, 2007 with an annual rent of $20,962.56, which is exempt from sales tax upon 
Lessee presenting to Lessor a tax exempt certificate. 

Lessee and Lessor entered a 2007 Amendment to Lease dated April 3, 2007 extending the 
term of the Lease Agreement for an additional one (1) year term for the period May 1, 2007 through 
and including April 30, 2008 with an annual rent of $21 ,591.48, which is exempt from sales tax upon 
Lessee presenting to Lessor a tax exempt certificate. 

Lessee and Lessor entered a 2008 Amendment to Lease dated April15, 2008 extending the 

Marine Facilities Lease I 2014 Amendment 
Lessor - Azzora Properties, LLC 
Lessee- City of Fort Lauderdale 
REVISED 3/19/2014 

Page I of6 



----------···-~--~-~---

term of the Lease Agreement for an additional one (1) year term for the period May 1, 2007 through 
and including April30, 2008 with an annual rent of$21 ,591.48, wh,ch is exempt from sales tax upon 
Lessee presenting to Lessor a tax exempt certificate. 

Lessee and Lessor entered a 2008 Amendment to Lease dated April15, 2008 extending the 
term of the Lease Agreement for an additional one ( 1) year term for the period May 1 , 2008 through 
and including April30, 2009 with an annual rent of $22,239.12, which is exempt from sales tax upon 
Lessee presenting to Lessor a tax exempt certificate. 

Lessee and Lessor entered a 2009 Amendment to the lea~;e dated April 7, 2009 extending 
the term of the Lease Agreement for an additional one (1) year term for the period May 1, 2009 
through and including April 30, 2010 with an annual rent of $22,90f).20, which is exempt from sales 
tax upon Lessee presenting to Lessor a tax exempt certificate. 

Lessee and Lessor entered a 201 0 Amendment to the lease dated April 6, 2010 extending 
the term of the Lease Agreement for an additional one (1) year term for the period May 1, 2010 
through and including April30, 2011 with an annual rent of $23,24B.80, which is exempt from sales 
tax upon Lessee presenting to Lessor a tax exempt certificate. 

Lessee and Lessor entered into an Amendment to Lease Agreement dated April 15, 2011 
extending the term of the Lease Agreement for an additional (3) year term for the period May 1, 
2011 through and including April 30, 2014 with annual rent(s) of $23,482.30 the period of May 1, 
2011 through and including April 30, 2012; $23,717.12 for the pe~·iod of May 1, 2012 through and 
including April 30, 2013; $23,954.29 for the period of May 1, 201 ~1 through and including April 30, 
2014, upon Lessee presenting to Lessor a tax exempt certificate. 

Lessee and Lessor are desirous of further amending the Le.,ase Agreement to provide for an 
additional five (5) year term and increased rent upon certain term-.s and conditions. 

Pursuant to Motion, adopted at its meeting of cv)) l-5 , 2014, the ~ . ~ 
City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale authorized exeut1on of this Amendment to Lease 
Agreement (A2014 Amendment®) by the proper City officials. 

In consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and c.::mditions contained in this 2011 
Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into 
this Amendment to Lease Agreement. 

2. Extended Term. The term under this 2014 Amendment is hereby extended for 
an additional five (5) year term commencing May 1, 2014 through and including April 30, 2019. 

3. Rent. The rent for the Extended Term under this ;~014Amendment is increased to 
$24,481.28 per year, payable in monthly installments of$ 2,040.11 per month, due and payable the 
first day of each calendar month commencing May 1, 2014 through April30, 2015. The increase 
in annual rent from $23,954.29 to $24,481.28 equates to a two and two tenths percent (2.2%) 

Marine Facilities Lease /20 14Amendment 
Lessor - Azzora Properties, LLC 
Lessee- City of Fort Lauderdale 
REVISED 3/19/2014 

Page 2 of6 



annual increase. 

Thereafter, for the balance of the Lease Term, the rent shall increase annually at the rate of 
two percent (2.0%) per year with rent payable monthly, in advance. on the first day of each calendar 
month, as set forth below: 

(2) May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016 $24,970.91 annual rent ($2,080.91/month) 
(3) May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2017 $25,470.33 annual rent ($2, 122.53/month) 
(4) May 1, 2017 through April30, 2018 $25,979.73 annual rent ($2, 164.98/month) 
(5) May 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019 $26,499.33 annual rent ($2,208.28/month) 

Provided Lessee provides Lessor with a sales tax exemption certificate, there shall be no sales tax 
due on the rent payments. 

4. Termination by Lessee. The Lessee may terminate this Lease Agreement without 
cause and without notice in the manner provided in the Lease Agreement. 

5. Marine Facilities Building Identification Signage. City will seek bids, in accordance 
with the City=s Purchasing Code, to replace the sign removed during construction from the exterior 
of the building identifying the City AMarine Facilities® Offices including the Supervisor of Marine 
Facilities and Downtown Dockmaster. The new sign will be a significant enhancement to the 
operation similar to existing signs on the building, which are made of fiberglass material with a 
background illumination feature for nighttime exposure. The City a.nd the property owner will jointly 
determine after receipt of bids, based on cost, whether it is prudent to proceed with the sign or to 
redesign and rebid the sign. If City staff and the property owner determine that bids should be 
rejected, City=s Purchasing Code will be followed to reject the bid, up to and including formal action 
by the City Commission to reject the bid if so required. If the bid is c:twarded, the property owner and 
City will share the cost to purchase and install one sign fronting 1 J S. New River Drive, East. 

6. Office Renovations. [This Paragraph is intentionally deleted.] 

7. Conflict. In the event and to the extent there is any express conflict between the 
terms and conditions of this 2014 Amendment and any previous Amendments or the underlying 
Lease Agreement, then the terms and conditions of this 2014 Amendment shall supersede and 
prevail over any such expressly conflicting terms and conditions 1n the previous Amendments or 
underlying Lease Agreement. 

8. Ratification and Confirmation. In all other respects, the parties ratify and confirm the 
underlying Lease Agreement, as amended. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day year 
first written above. 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

Marine Facilities Lease /20 14Amendment 
Lessor - Azzora Properties, LLC 
Lessee- City of Fort Lauderdale 
REVISED 3/19/2014 

Page 3 of6 



WITNESSES: 

[Witness print or type name] 

(SEAL) 

STATE OF FLORIDA: 

LESSOR: 

AZORRA PROPERTIES, LLC, a 
Florida Limited Liability Corporation 

_;ft,~,t £vANS 
[Print or type name and title] 

ATTEST: 

Secretary 

COUNTY OF BROWARD: \ 

The for<>Qoing instrument was acknowledged before me tl1is q-R 2.1\{ D f :A.p-1 1 
, 

2014, by =:J'UbO~J 0 n..s and ~ , as 
and 

respectively of AZORRA PROPERTIES, LLC., a Florida Limited Liability corporation. They are 
personally known to me or have produced as identification and did 

not take an oath. () ' 
1 1 
J,~rn" r 

(SEAL~~!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!I!B!!~-;f ~ ~ '\1 , .. ~tr··~ TRACY H. SKINNER 
t:f;Q~~i MY COMMISSION II EE 884865 
W. 'IJ EXPIRES: July 18, 2017 
··~;r,iff.~ . Bonded Thru Nolaly Public Underwriters 

Marine Facilities Lease /2014Amendment 
Lessor - Azzora Properties, LLC 
Lessee- City of Fort Lauderdale 
REVISED 3119/2014 

Notary Public, S ate of Florida 
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment) 

Page 4 of6 



WITNESSES: 

[Witness type or print name] 

t&40a--
[Witness type or print name] 

(CORPOR~ TE SEAL) 

Marine Facilities Lease /2014Amendment 
Lessor - Azzora Properties, LLC 
Lessee- City of Fort Lauderdale 
REVISED 3/19/2014 

Name of Notary Typ~3d, 
Printed or Stamped 

My Commission Exp1res: 

Commission Numbe> 

CITY OF FOf~T LAUDERDALE 

By: o/4L_ --Jr;t,P. "Jack" Seiler, Mayor 

By~~ 
LeeR. Feldman, City Manager 

ATTEST: 

Approved as to form: 

~ib'GA~ 
Rob~rt B. Dun el, 
Assi~tant City Attorney 

Page 5 of6 



STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF BROWARD: 

.11. instrument was acknowledged before me this 
;2) 'Vf , 2014 by JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER, Mayor of the 

RT LAUDE DALE, a municipal corporation of Floridcl. He is personally known to me 
and did not take an oath. 

(SEAL) 

···w·~~~~·~::e''•, JEANETTE A. JOHNSON ~"' '''- N t • i. • •: ~ ~ o ary Public • State of Florida r 
• ~u:. ,.g My Comm. Expires Jan 31 2015 ~ 
• -. .. ~ ~- Comm· 1 ' , '••f <» F,Cf/;,•'' tss on # EE 33367 

''"""'' Bonded Th rough N1tiona1 Notary Assn. 
-

STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF BROWARD: 

otary Public, Statet f Florida 
(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment) 

fetore& A~ :Jhn.S(Vl 
Name of Notary Typ~d. 
Printed or Stamped 

My Commission Expires: tj3t/ ;:;­
Commission Numb~r G-t: 333{;1 

. The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 
o2/6r~ ~ ~,L , 2014 by LEER. FELDMAN, City Manager of the 

CITY OFFR LA DERDALE, a municipal corporation of Florid<'~. He is personally known to me 
and did not take an oath. 

(SEAL) 
DONNA M. SAMUOA 

MY COMMISSION # EE 842025 
EXPIRES: January 30, 2017 

Bonded Thru Notary Public UndeiWriters 

Marine Facilities Lease /2014Amendment 
Lessor - Azzora Properties, LLC 
Lessee- City of Fort Lauderdale 
REVISED 3/19/2014 

c4.0)~ 
Notary Public, State Olida 2JtvJIJ!f H· 61-IWJibiJ-
(Signature of Notary taking 
Acknowledgment) 

Gon-Jm tSJ>/ot1 :.# a e q~oozs.- ; <£~'/,{)Jie~ .· 0 Jj3o j2orl 

Page 6 of6 



Name of Notary Typ•~d. 
Printed or Stamped 

My Commission Expires: 

Commission Numbm 

L:\REALPROP\LEASES\DOCKS\2014\Azorra Properties.Office Lease 2014(b).doc 

Marine Facilities Lease /2014Amendment 
Lessor - Azzora Properties, LLC 
Lessee- City of Fort Lauderdale 
REVISED 3/19/2014 

Page 7 of6 


